

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (DIRECTION) NO. 15121 of 2024

=====

DEVANG PRAHLADBHAI THAKKAR

Versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR MANISH S SHAH(5859) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

MR MANAN MEHTA, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 4,6

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP N. BHATT

Date : 22/11/2024

ORAL ORDER

Heard learned advocate for the petitioner.

Notice returnable on 19.12.2024. Learned APP waives service of notice for respondent-state. Direct service is permitted, in addition to normal mode of service.

(SANDEEP N. BHATT,J)

SRILATHA