

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (DIRECTION) NO. 15121 of 2024**

=====

DEVANG PRAHLADBHAI THAKKAR
Versus
UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR MANISH S SHAH(5859) for the Applicant(s) No. 1
MR PRIMIT S PURANI(5286) for the Respondent(s) No. 10,11
NOTICE SERVED for the Respondent(s) No. 8
RULE SERVED for the Respondent(s) No. 12,3,5
RULE THROUGH SPEED POST NOT RECEIVED BACK for the
Respondent(s) No. 1,2,9
MR AMAR BHATT, SR. ADVOCATE with KUNAL VAISHNAV for SNB
ASSOCIATES(20131) for the Respondent(s) No. 7
MS CHETNA SHAH, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 4,6

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE M. R. MENGDEY**Date : 12/08/2026****ORDER**

Learned advocate for the petitioner has produced on record a copy of the communication dated 12.6.2026 addressed by the Police Sub Inspector, Shil Daighar police station, Thane City, whereby the concerned bank has been instructed to release the amount of Rs.3 lakhs in favour of the petitioner. Therefore, the amount of Rs.6,38,000/- which was ordered to be lienmarked by the order of this court dated 5.5.2026 shall now remain to be Rs.3,38,000/- lakhs and the said amount shall be kept in Fixed Deposit for a period of one year. The said Fixed Deposit shall be lienmarked.

Stand over to 15.12.2026.

Manshi

(M. R. MENGDEY,J)